



IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

JONATHAN RUDENBERG,

Petitioner Below,  
Appellant

v.

DELAWARE DEPARTMENT OF  
JUSTICE, THE CHIEF DEPUTY  
ATTORNEY GENERAL &  
DELAWARE DEPARTMENT OF  
SAFETY AND HOMELAND  
SECURITY, DIVISION OF STATE  
POLICE,

Respondents Below,  
Appellees

C.A. No. N16A-02-006 RRC

**Appellant's Reply Brief**

Ryan Tack-Hooper (No. 6209)  
Richard H. Morse (No. 531)  
American Civil Liberties Union  
Foundation of Delaware  
100 West 10th Street, Suite 706  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 654-5326 x 105  
*Attorneys for Petitioner Below,  
Appellant*

June 14, 2016

## Table of Contents

Argument .....	1
A. Petitioner does not seek a formal administrative hearing—he merely seeks the basic protections of due process in the administrative review of FOIA petitions under § 10005(e). .....	2
B. Under the express terms of Delaware FOIA, the State Police must make “every reasonable effort” to search for records, and the existence of appellate review depends on the public body describing that effort. ....	5
C. Under the express terms of Delaware FOIA, the State Police bear the burden of proving that a FOIA exception applies, and the existence of appellate review depends on the public body providing sufficient information for review. ....	7
D. The State Police have not met their burden of proving the application of any exception. ....	10
1. 29 Del. C. § 10002(1)(2) (trade secrets) does not apply. ....	10
2. 29 Del. C. § 10002(1)(3) (investigatory files) does not apply. ....	11
3. 29 Del. C. § 10002(1)(5) (intelligence files) does not apply. ....	13
4. 29 Del. C. § 10002(1)(6) (common law confidentiality) does not apply. ....	14
5. 29 Del. C. § 10002(1)(9) (litigation exception) does not apply. ....	16
6. 11 Del. C. § 8502(4) (criminal history record) does not apply. ....	16
E. This Court should order the production of un-redacted purchase orders as well as the production of records responsive to Categories 3 & 7-9. ....	17
Conclusion .....	20

## Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>ACLU of Delaware v. Danberg</i> , 2007 WL 901592 (Del. Super. March 15, 2007).....	7, 10
<i>Anchorage Sch. Dist. v. Anchorage Daily News</i> , 779 P.2d 1191 (Alaska 1989) .....	15
<i>Broadmeadow Inv., LLC v. Del. Health Res. Bd. &amp; Healthsouth Middletown Rehab. Hosp.</i> , 56 A.3d 1057 (Del. 2012).....	3
<i>Brown v. Eppler</i> , 725 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	4
<i>Cohen v. State</i> , 89 A.3d 65 (Del. 2014).....	3, 4
<i>Doe v. D.C. Metro. Police Dep't</i> , 948 A.2d 1210 (D.C. 2008) .....	6
<i>In State ex rel. Findlay Publ'g Co. v. Hancock Cnty. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 684 N.E.2d 1222 (Ohio 1997) .....	15
<i>Guy v. Judicial Nominating Comm'n</i> , 659 A.2d 777 (Del. Super. 1995).....	19
<i>Lawson v. Meconi</i> , 897 A.2d 740 (Del. 2006).....	12
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	4
<i>Memphis Light, Gas &amp; Water Div. v. Craft</i> , 436 U.S. 1 (1978).....	4

<i>Sheridan Newspapers, Inc. v. City of Sheridan</i> , 660 P.2d 785 (Wyo. 1983).....	17
<i>State ex rel. Stephan v. Harder</i> , 641 P.2d 366 (Kan. 1982).....	17
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480 (1980).....	4
<i>Wash. Post Co. v. N.Y. State Ins. Dep't</i> , 61 N.Y.2d 557 (1984).....	11
<i>Wiener v. FBI</i> , 943 F.2d 972 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	8

**Statutes**

11 Del. C. § 8502(4) .....	16, 17
29 Del. C. § 10002 .....	20
29 Del. C. § 10002(1)(2).....	10
29 Del. C. § 10002(1)(3).....	11
29 Del. C. § 10002(1)(5).....	13
29 Del. C. § 10002(1)(6).....	14
29 Del. C. § 10002(1)(9).....	16
29 Del.C. § 10003(d)(1).....	1, 19
29 Del.C. § 10003(g)(2).....	1, 5, 18
29 Del. C. § 10003(h)(2).....	8, 9
29 Del. C. § 10003(h)(2).....	8
29 Del. C. § 10003(m)(2).....	19
29 Del. C. § 10005(c).....	7

29 Del. C. § 10005(e)..... *passim*  
Delaware Uniform Trade Secrets Act, 6 Del. C. § 2001(4) ..... 10
